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Water

Part 1 of 5 — Minimum Requirements Checklist

O R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
Ml (503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

on for Permanent
Right Transfer

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included. RECE NE
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Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)
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For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.
NOV 05 2020

Part 1 — Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

OWRD

Part 3 — Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

Part 2 — Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part 4 — Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 — Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: 90019 (Attachment A)
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map. (Attachment B)

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. (Attachment C)

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

Supplemental Form D — For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

Oregon Water Resources Department’s Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. (Attachment D)

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation. (Attachment E)

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500” from the surface water
source and more than 1000’ upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

___ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient
__ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
____ Additional signature(s) required
Other/Explanation

Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Part is incomplete

____ Map not included or incomplete

Staff: 503-986-0___

Date: J /
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RECEIVED
Part 2 of 5 — Transfer Application Map L

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are n&WﬁD

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

X [ In/a  Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

[ ] DXIn/a  1f more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water

right.

@ Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8% x 11 inches, 8% x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

E A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

g The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final

Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, % %, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

XX X

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

X X

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

D <] n/a Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

4 Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

& D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example —42°32'15.5”) or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example —42.53764°).
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Part 4 of 5 — Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Port of Morrow, Attn: Miff Devin 541-481-7467

ADDRESS FAX NO.

2 Marine Drive

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

Boardman OR 97818 MiffD@portofmorrow.com

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

GSI Water Solutions, Attn: Bruce Brody-Heine 971-200-8519 ~ECEIVED
ADDRESS FAX NO.

147 Shevlin Hixon Drive, Suite 201 OV 052020
cITy STATE zp E-MAIL

Bend OR 97702 bbheine@gsiws.com ey

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT UV
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

D

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:

The Port has 2 production wells located within the same building (Port Well 2 & Well 3). Port Well 2 is a basalt well and
Port Well 3 is an alluvial well. Certificate 90019 was issued to supersede Certificate 47191 following transfer T-6965.
The point of appropriation for Certificate 47191 was Port Well 2 (MORR 756), which is completed in the Umatilla

process, the point of appropriation location description on Certificate 90019 pointed to Port Well 3 (MORR 757) (inside
the same building) instead of Port Well 2. This transfer corrects the point of appropriation location description and
well name to be Port Well 2 (MORR 756) as originally intended, as well as adding four proposed additional points of
appropriation to allow for more flexibility and efficiency in delivering water.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as “Attachment 1”.

Member of the Columbia River Basalt Group (CRBG). Due to an error introduced during the transfer T-6965 certification

Check One Box
[] By signing this application, | understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to
Department approval of the transfer, | will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that | a
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR
X 1 affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the
name of the municipality or a predecessor; OR
[] 1 affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by
condemnation the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and
have supporting documentation.

By my signature below, | confirm that | understand:

e Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, | may be required to submit payment to the

m

Department for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right
is located, once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, | suggest

publishing the notice in the following newspaper: Heppner Gazette-Times.

e Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department’s Draft Preliminary

Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be

subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

e Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the

water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 4 of 11
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Part 3 of 5 — Fee Worksheet

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)
1 | Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 | 81,160
Types of change proposed: St
[ ] Place of Use RECEIVED
[ ] Character of Use -
[X] Point of Diversion/Appropriation NOV 05 2020
Number of above boxes checked = 1 (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a= 0 (2b) If only one change, this will be 0 OWRD
2 | Multiply line 2bby $930andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » ") 0
Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one water right this will be 0
3 Multiply line 3b by $520andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 3 0
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a
well?
D No:enterQO »» » » » » » » » » » » N H» RN » » » » » »
4 |E Yes:enterS410 » » » » » » » » » » » »» » » N » » » 4 S410
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
& No:enterOonline5 » » » » »» » » » »» »» » » » » »
|:| Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below*): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above: (5b)
IfSbisOorless,enterOonlineS» » » » » » » » » » » » » » »
If 5b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5¢) and
5 multiply 5¢c by $350, then enteron line5 » » » » » » » » 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5above » » » » » » » » » » Subtotal: | 6 | $1,570
Is this transfer:
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.9327?
[:l endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to
fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
7 | If no box is applicable, enterOonline7» » » » » » » » » » » » » » 7 0
8 | Subtractline 7 fromline6 » » » » » » » » » » » » » Transfer Fee: 8 | $1,570

*Example for Line 5a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Forirrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:
Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number

a.

b.

of acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125

cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each “on the ground” acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 5a would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0).

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION
1 | Base Fee (includes change to one well) ) $840.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) If only one well this will be 0
2 Multiply line 2b by $410andenter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above » » » » » » Fee for Substitution: 3 S0
Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 3 of 11 TACS



I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

ﬂ%/’ /2%-' Miff Devin, Port of Morrow QIL' I 0

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is

located? @ Yes D No If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail
addresses if different than the applicant’s) or attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail
addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the water right(s) were conveyed.

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

OWRD

—
——
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Check the following boxes that apply:

[X] The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should
continue to be sent to the applicant.

I:I The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the
final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

[ ] Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s).
Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? [_] Yes [X] No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner
information table below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for
assignment will have to be filed for at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
N/A
ADDRESS FAX NO.

RECEIVED
aTy STATE ZIP E-MAIL , o

NOV 05 2000
Describe any special ownership circumstances here: OWRD

D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
N/A
caTy STATE ZIP

[ ] Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
N/A
QY STATE Pl

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

City of Boardman P.0. Box 229, 200 City Center Circle

aTy STATE zip
Boardman OR 97818
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Morrow County Planning Department P.O. Box 40

cry STATE zZIP
Irrigon OR 97844

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 6 of 11 l 3 5 5 2 - TACS



Part 5 of 5 — Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 2.0 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last

gallons per minute (gpm)

CERTIFICATE # 90019

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

OWRD

five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from the well into the Port's
municipal water distribution system.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)

(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

; Tax
Is this POD/POA | If POA, OWRD Lot, :
;2%:3’: Authorizedon | Well Log ID# DLC Measured Distances
bl the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec % Y or lirom g recogtixed
is it Proposed? | Tag#Ll-__) Gov't survey corner)
Lot
[X] Authorized 1073 feet South and 1348
Port Well 3 [ MORR 757 | 4 N |25 E 10 NE NW | Road | feet East from NW corner
Proposed of Section 10
D Authorized 1069 feet South and 1378
Port Well 2 MORR 756 | 4 N |25 E 10 NE NW | Road | feet East from NW corner
X Proposed of Section 10
[] Authorized 100 feet South and 2700
Well A1 N/A 4 N |25 E 12 | NW NE 103 | feet East from NW corner
<] Proposed of Section 12
D Authorized 2390 feet South and 2100
Well B1 N/A 4 N |25 E 1 SwW NE 100 | feet West from NE corner
[ Proposed of Section 1
D Authorized 1410 feet South and 3450
Well C1 < N/A 4 N (25 E 2 SE NW | GL8 | feet West from NE corner
RreposEd of Section 2
[] Authorized 2950 feet South and 600
Well D1 @ N/A 4 N |25 E 2 NE SE 100 | feet West from NE corner
Proposed of Section 2
NOTE: Certificate 90019 was issued to supersede Certificate 47191 following transfer T-6965. The point of appropriation for
Certificate 47191 was Port Well 2 (MORR 756), which is completed in the Umatilla Member of the Columbia River Basalt
Group (CRBG). Due to an error introduced during the transfer T-6965 certification process, the point of appropriation
location description on Certificate 90019 pointed to Port Well 3 (MORR 757) (inside the same building) instead of Port
Well 2.
This transfer corrects the point of appropriation location description and well name to be Port Well 2 (MORR 756) as
originally intended, as well as adding four proposed additional points of appropriation. Proposed Wells A1, B1, C1, and D1
would all be completed in the Umatilla Member of the CRBG, the same aquifer as Port Well 2. Please see Attachment F for
a review of the basalt geology associated with the wells in the vicinity of the Port of Morrow.

Revised 11/6/2019

Permanent Transfer Application Form — Page 7 of 11

133552

i

TACS




Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change “CODES” are provided in parentheses):

EI Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)
[ ] Character of Use (USE) <] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)
[ ] Point of Diversion (POD) [ ] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[ ] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [ ] Substitution (SUB)

[ ] Surface Water POD to Ground Water [ ] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Yes Complete only the Proposed (“to” or “on” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the

“CODES” listed above to describe the proposed changes.
[ ]No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

f
f RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

OWRD
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Certificate # 90019
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes
Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the “from” or the “to” lands? [ ] Yes [ ]No[X] N/A —The authorized use is municipal use, so water
rights are not ‘layered.’

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:No change is proposed for the
place of use or character of use.

* Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any “layered” water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # N/A;
Surface water primary Certificate # N/A.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # N/A
For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

& Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best estimate” for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

OWRD
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P = = ;
ropose-sdor vl If an existing : ; ; I Static water : _ =Welt-specrﬁc
Authorized well: f Casing Seal level of ] ~ rate(cfsor
already | Total well Casing i orscreened | aquifer
POA built? OWRD Well Dia Intervals depth(s). : 3 | completed el gpm). Ifless
Name or (Yes or No) ID Tag No. ! (feet) * (intervals) (infeet) well " em)" than full rate
Number L (infeet) T of water right
Port Well 3 Yes MORR 757 46.5 ft 16-in 0-47 0-20' 35.5-42.5" 5.5 “ bgs
16-in 0-72 ft 0-86' 12-in open
Port Well 2 Yes MORR 756 560 ft 150" b,
12-in +2-487 ft 427-435’ 487-560 -
16-inch +3-325 ft .
S - N/A AT 12-inch 315-400 ft 0325M* |wgsg. -_”50' Umatilla
Well B1 N N/A 400 ft i ISR | gamens e sy
= . 12-inch 315400 ft ) thie GHOG (CRBG)
16-inch 3-325 ft S
-in +3-
well C1 No N/A 400 ft ¥ 0-325ft* | Member at
12-inch 315-400 ft each
16-inch +3-325 ft | :
well N 40 " * ocation
ellD1 (o} N/A 0 ft 12-inch 315-400 ft 0-325 ft
Notes:

* the geologic cross section shown in Attachment F shows that the basalt layers dip beneath the Port. The proposed casing and seal
depths are estimated depths at these future drilling location that will allow for the sealing and construction of the well to target
production from the CRBG Umatilla member that will match the Port’s Well #2 current source of water.

Revised 11/6/2019
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RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

OWRD

Attachment A
Water Right Certificate 90019

Application for a Water Right Transfer — Port of Morrow
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF MORROW
CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO
PORT OF MORROW
PO BOX 200
BOARDMAN OR 97818
confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL, tributary to COLUMBIA RIVER for MUNICIPAL USES.
This right was perfected under Permit G-5332. The date of priority is May 31, 1974. The amount of water to which this
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 2.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

(CFS); or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec | Q-Q Measured Distances

4N 25E | WM | 10 | NENW | PORT WELL NO. 3 - 1073 FEET SOUTH AND 1348 FEET EAST
FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 10

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use is as follows:

THE PORT OF MORROW SERVICE AREA NEAR BOARDMAN, OREGON

The use of water transferred for municipal use shall not exceed in any one year the peak amount of water actually used by
the industry in any one of the five years prior to January 5, 1994.

When required by the Department the water user shall install an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring
and recording the quantity of water used. The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the Department
prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general supervision of the Department.

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original point of appropriation.

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

OWRD

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition
for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration of this
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-6965-cf-47191.gc Page 1 of 2 Certificate 90019
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This certificate is issued to confirm a change in PLACE OF USE AND CHARACTER OF USE approved by an order of
the Water Resources Director entered JANUARY 5, 1994, at Special Order Volume 48, Page 34, approving Transfer
Application 6965, and supercedes Certificate 47191, State record of Water Right Certificates.

MAR 27 2015

Issued

S AL

“Dwight @)&j
Water t Services Division Administrator, for

Thom . Byler, Director
OregonWater Resources Department

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

OWRD

T-6965-cf-47191.gc Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 90019.
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Attachment B
Application Maps

Application for a Water Right Transfer — Port of Morrow
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Leah Cogan

From: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.Starnes@oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, October 8, 2020 11:43 AM

To: Leah Cogan

Subject: Re: Map scale waiver question

Hi Leah,

Yes, you will need a map scale waiver for that attached map. To that end, the Department has reviewed the
map and grants a map scale waiver.

Please include a printed copy of this e-mail with the application and maps when you submit them.
Sincerely,

Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE Suite A

Salem OR 97301-1271 RECEIVED
Telephone: 503-986-0886 Fax: 503-986-0903 B
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@oregon.gov NOV 05 2020
Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from OWRD

this e-mail address may be available to the public.

From: Leah Cogan <lcogan@gsiws.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 8, 2020 11:28:11 AM

To: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.Starnes@oregon.gov>
Subject: Map scale waiver question

Good morning,

GSl is submitting a transfer application to add new POAs to an existing certificate 90019. Although the POU is not being
changed, we are including a map of the authorized POU as part of the application package. This map shows the POU on
an 8.5x11 sheet of paper (the existing POU map is on a 24x36 inch oversized sheet). I've attached the new map we're
planning to submit for your reference.

Do we need a map scale waiver to accompany this re-scaled authorized POU map?
Thank you,

Leah Cogan

mobr!é 541.272.9888

1600 SW Western Boulevard, Suite 240, Corvallis, OR 97333
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. | www.gsiws.com

pronouns: she, her

: 13552 ==
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Attachment C

Evidence of Use Affidavit and Documentation
Application for a Water Right Transfer — Port of Morrow
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. & * "% Oregon Water Resources Department
Appllcatlon fOl‘ Water nght ¢ =oa ] 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
‘. Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

Transfer 5 w (503) 986-0900
Evidence of Use Affidavit t‘b,,m,,«."‘ www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon )
) ss
County of MorRROW)
“EIVED
[, MARK PATTON, in my capacity as CHiEF OPERATING OFFICER, RECEIVED
mailing address PorT oF MORROW, 2 MARINE DRIVE, BOARDMAN, OR 97818 NOV 05 2020
telephone number (541)481-7678, being first duly sworn depose and say: @WR@

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

[] Personal observation D Professional expertise

2. | attest that:
DX Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 90019; OR
[J My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Gov’t Lot Acres
or DLC (if applicable)

Certificate # | Township Range Mer Sec Ya Y

OR

Confirming Certificate # has been issued within the past five years; OR

RN

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

[J The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[J Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate # (For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

18552 -~

Revised 2/5/2010 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 FS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): MuNICIPAL USES

4. 1 understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the

above statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Signature of Affiant

RECEIVED

D20 0V 05 2020

ate

OWRD

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this ( ﬁ/l"day of_QCA'_Qb“_, 2020 .

OFFICIAL STAMP
EIMARIA CARMEN MENDOZA

7// NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSIONNO.979010

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 17, 2022

CMUA_

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires: SQP'\' b .80

Supporting Documents

Examples

Copy of a water right certificate that has been
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date

Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use of water

® Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
use

Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

Farmers Co-op sales receipt

] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers

District assessment records for water delivered

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement
Beneficial use reports from district

IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

Agricultural Stabilization Plan

CREP Report

[[] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to
establish location and date of photograph

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of a
water right.

If the photograph does not print with a “date stamp” or without
the source being identified, the date of the photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:

OSU —www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD — www.wrd.state.or.us

Google Earth — earth.google.com
TerraServer — www.terraserver.com

L] Approved Lease establishing beneficial use
within the last 5 years

Copy of instream lease or lease number

[X] Water use reported to OWRD for Certificate
90019

Water use reporting data for the last 2 years is attached.

Revised 2/5/2010 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 FS



8/31/2020 Cert:90019 CF *

Water Use Report Based on Water Right _ 1 °o

= S Otext
Cert:90019 CF *
PORT OF MORROW PO BOX 200 BOARDMAN, OR 97818

Records per page: 2 View All

Acre-feet (AF) of Water Used

MORR 756

2019 35153 (BASALT) 86.84 88.92 98.09 86.91 85.87 91.43 88.18 88.02 89.81 83.36 83.92 92.35 1063.70
MORR 756

2018 35153 (BASALT) 85.12 86.32 92.05 45.81 0.00 46.16 81.03 92.97 87.44 91.80 89.99 90.70 889.40

145678910

*The water year is named for the calendar year in which it ends. Example: the 2018 water year begins Oct. 1, 2017 and ends Sep. 30, 2018.

« The Water Resources Department makes reasonable efforts to screen the data for quality control; however, the Department cannot accept
responsibility for errors, omissions, or accuracy of the information. Notification of any errors is appreciated. Send notifications to
wateruse@wrd.state or.us or call (503) 986-0905.

« Water use is reported by point of diversion (POD), rather than by water right.

« Ifa POD is shared with multiple water rights, it is not feasible to separate out the amount used under the water right being queried from water
used by other rights using this same POD.

« Monthly amounts indicate:

o For diverted rights, the total amount diverted during the month;
o For storage rights, the amount generally stored in the reservoir/pond during the month, as represented by the volume of water
impounded on approximately the same day each month.

» Water use amounts have all been converted to “acre-feet” (AF), regardless of the original measurement unit reported. One AF is the volume of
water that will cover an acre of ground one foot deep = 325,850 gallons.

« Zeroes indicate that a report was received stating that no water was used during those months; if a year is not listed, no report of water use was
received for that year.

RECEIVED
NOV 0 5 2020

OWRD

https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wateruse_query/wr_wur_wris_report.aspx?snp_id=183202
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Attachment E
Well Logs for MORR 756 and MORR 757

Application for a Water Right Transfer — Port of Morrow
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GINEER, SALEM, OREGON 97
sthin 30 days from the date
of well completion.

WATER WELL RE’OR
staTe oF oregoNAN 91975
(Please type or prstrATE ENG’NEER

W 7520 (Dyp not write above “‘BRT.?M. OREGOMN

ELEIVED

State Well No. W 255 -‘IObaﬂ

State Permit No.

~—————

+) OWNER:
s %ﬁ’?’ o florrowl

i
(10) LOCATION OF WELL:

County /’ ) ﬂ.{’ 0(.(_,1 Driller’s well number ._( C/f‘ 7

adaress A/ AdarwE DeJE

o pop A7A4)  CI2L 7518
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well ﬂ, Deepening J Reconditioning [} Abandon [J

1 abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

/-_/f Ve //k}y, Section /O T. }ZA'/ R. 255 wwm

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
SLY3

Depth at which water was first found ££

Rotary Driven [] ) ; ]
i E rtied B Domestic [J Industrial J Municipal O | Static level - £t. below land surface. Date /J;/)n' /7
Dug Bored [J Irrigation [] Test Well [] Other O | Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch. Date
CASING INSTALLED: Thre
. saged © Welded R, | (12) WELL LOG:  piameter of wel below casing d ..
"
).." Diam. from + ft. to 43. ft. Gage ...~ 3‘6" Depth drilled 5’(00 ft. Depth of completed well S‘(& () 1t
/.2:_" Diam. from Pt to /A ft. Gage ...‘._:3..:...,.._. .
o o Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
wrreereeeee” Diam. from it. to ft. Gage -...w—— | and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [ Yes MN 5 position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
: of perforator used MATERIAL From To SWL.
Size of perforations in. by in, _5:55 A TTACH ED Sfféé Vd
................ .. perforations from ft. to ft.
— e perforations from it. to ft.
... perforations from ft. to 1t.
(7) SCREENS: Well screen Installed? [] Yes %IND R
Manufacturer’s Name LU CIVELD
Type Model NO. oo ) =
D oo Slot size ... Set from ft. to . NUV 0 5.2020
Diam. ............ Slot size .......... Set from 1t. to ft. S

Drawdown is amount water level is

(8) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level
Was a pump test made? ’dYes [0 No If yes, by whom? 5;719.53'5;{

OWRD

viera: G 7O  gal/min. with /77 tt. drawdown atter A P urs.
. ¥ =
" " " " &
Bailer test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
Artesian flow g.p.m.
\perature of water 7ﬂel;epth artesian flow encountered ... ... ft. | Work started g o /O 197¢Completed PEe 20 197'7/

R RR  LImn) Td 1 T
(8) CONSTRUCTION: G;z,«.corr ’

Well seal—Material used CEAELT G'& CT .
Well sealed from land surface tof{_am yé ﬂﬂp "/)-7-"‘/3%
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal __/_‘Z_ﬂ‘{.‘?nz‘o A7
Diameter of well bore below seal ...../.&= .. in.

Number of sacks of cement used in well seal '5;5’

sacks
Number of sacks of bentonite used in well seal

VAT roNA L

Number of pounds of bentonite per 100 galions
= a J,
of water T i D’ey 5""” . gés.hoo gals.

Was a drive shoe used? %Ys [} No -Plugs ......... Size: location
Did any strata contain unusable water? Yes [J No

'.l"ype of water? ﬂ(..K/-}g,( depth701 strata 9[ 2
Method of sealing strata off ( %7 S /4/(% /9/-"&. HE”M

‘Was well gravel packed? [J Yes XNO

sacks

Brand name of bentonite

Size of gravel: .........comeme

Gravel placed from ... T 10 e £t

Date well drilling machine moved off of well

DEc. 232

197 y’
Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:

der my direct supervision.
ported above are true to my

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is

true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Name ./

Rl SreassEs. Dee’s Co
(Person, firm or corporation) or print}
LaeE '%:72/#9}9@5

Contractor’s License No. /é Date MZ_;{’ ....... y 192’.{

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

1355%




=
A -

PRospect 1-235

-

R. J. Strasser Drilling Co.

8110 S. E. Sunset Lane

Portland, Oregon 97206
January 1, 1974

Log of well for Port of Morrow

sand and gravel

sand and boulders, some binder
loose sand and gravel
broken rock

medium hard black basalt
hard grey basalt

porous black basalt
green clay

porous brown basalt
porous black basalt
medium hard grey basalt
porous brown basalt
hard grey basalt

broken black basalt
green clay

green sandy clay

medium hard black basalt
broken black basalt
meium hard black basalt
porous black basalt
medium hard black basalt
porous black and brown basalt
medium hard black basalt
porous black basalt
green clay and shale

20
42

4

50

98
108
142
154
175
190
201
311
320
402
422
426
432
443
475
483
501
533
550

20
42
44
50
98

108

142

154

175

190

201

311

320

402

422

426

432

443

475

- 483

501
533
550
560

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2029
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NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR ) _ i
A= gimlergiea WATER WELL REP IE;r CEIVE Q N } 5E- Iga"
s STATE OF OREGON . JUN 1 31373 st¥te wen o <

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, N g
T 3 s i ?/ (Please trpe o 3BT ATE ENGINEERermit xo.

of well completion W 767 (Po not write above thisling)} "N, OREGON

(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name 7’”/ & .,‘ m,ff/rﬂ // /:,m yory County M”rf b(/ Driller's well number \_f-f/

' 7 i i 7 i =
Address W ME s pfWasecion f YN v 28 [ WM.

Bearing and distancc from section or subdivision corner
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

New Well ﬁ'\ Deepening [ Reconditioning O Abandon [J

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.° ' (11) WATER LEVEL: Comple iod we :

(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check): Depth at which water was first found Z £ £t

g::ﬂ? % ?::i:;l B ) Domestic [1 Industrial X Municipal [J | Static level _S', =2 ft. be.low land surface. DateJy” {_[} A\B

Dug O Bored [J Irrigation [J Test Well [J Other DO | Artesian pressure l)/f) }\/E Ibs. per square inch. Date T—_— /7 3
éCASING INSTALL‘ ED: Th:eaégad 0  Welded (X (12) WELL LOG Die.metery luw ABS. /'S

Lo .7 Diam. from .= £t. to §!7a.a £t. Gage.).fa ufﬂf Depth drilled ‘9{ I‘cg?nu AR J

... Diam. from ft. to ft. Gage .
” Diam. from ft. to e £t. Gapge ...

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in

PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [ Yes [J No. position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
Type of perforator used M, /5 {y . .A;_/ | i MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations d,g in. by _; in. : ¢ y : ‘¢ -‘i £
2?‘,@ perforatlons from 3. 5gm_. . ft. to ._..4121 ............ t. 7 ,/, Ce /'/.'.c Y /A =
........................ perforations from ft. to oo G M X ‘f:" z £

........ perforations from 3 .ft. to . | Cocepsa. Ity al é JYCV"/ 24 £ |42, Z.<
’ . 2 $ 's-—
/ Lefely 52
) SCREENS Well sereen installed? [J Yes &' No el &
Manufacturer’s Name - - ; ‘e - - «5.2 S, 2
§ N i éji ?1 d ¢ n Deg d: Sesd. WSELgg < £ 5
... Slot size M ..—.—... Set from 2

Slot size Set from .

‘- ! -
(8) WELL TESTS: D{:irggzm’eléswasr{\a}ugteweater e;f,lq 11 W ' 7
Was a pump test made? [] Yes JI ye nﬁo{ FPesto, i ’%to’w}‘ A2 uﬂgn;)-.;

Yield: gal./min, with ft. drawdown r hrs. .

— : s — R EWi Vi

"

Bailer test é 0 gal./min. with 7 —ft. drawdown after / ; @‘l Rﬁ
sian flow /}/OA/F gp.m. & l

‘erature of water§ § Depth artesian flow encountered A/aﬁfﬁﬂ Work started MM 2..-? 19 7 " 3 completed Jyﬂ e/ J 17 s

(9) CONSTRUCTION: Date well dnL‘lmg ma!hme moved off of well JH”‘( // 19)3

Well seal—Material used .. 8&-1 }é«h 7‘ < ___ | Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:

4710: (-2 This well was constructed under my direct supervision.
Well sealed from land surface o, = ft. | Materials used and information reported above are true to my
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal . best kno ge gnd belief.

: mmm)?ﬁmm """ Mﬂ 1.7.3

Drilling Machine Operator’s License No. .. 4/ i /

Diameter of well bore below seal ./ ﬁ?‘? I/'L ;éfﬂ/ [Signed]
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal .. ’

Number of sacks of bentonitgsed in well seal

brvaid

Number Wo ds of bentonite per 100 gallons

Brand name of bentonite

Water Well Coniractor’s Certification:

4 This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
of water LT 1St (774 K2 & ws IRER, | s to_the best of my knowledge and bei;et
P .5 Slize: locati et .
Was a drive shoe used? ] Yes D No _Plugs ze: location .. 2 | Name 5’ ﬂ?’z.‘//f ¥
Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes KN'D (Person, firm or corporati ‘Type or print)
Type ot watert  £—  aepm otstrata e Address P;.ax.Bax....z.zﬁ,ﬁ{. Degpr)s toen, 5. 27235
Method i -
e of sealing strata off [Signed] . Pertlpon Sl
Was well gravel packed? [] Yes No  Size of gravel: .. ._.orvrvereen (Water Well Contractor)
Gravel placed from ... & ft. to oo £t. Contractor’s License No._s.:/,d Date‘gffmz.jl ........ 19.23
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) SP*45e56-110

- 13‘5‘59



RECEIVED
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Attachment F
Port of Morrow Regional Basalt Geology

Application for a Water Right Transfer — Port of Morrow
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RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

Basalt Geology — Port of Morrow and Vicinity OWRD

Geology and Hydrogeology

The water supply wells completed in the Columbia River Basalt Group (CRBG) flows associated with the
Port of Morrow and surrounding areas encounter multiple basalt flows. The water-bearing basalt units
that are encountered from ground surface downward include the 3 separate flows from the Saddle
Mountain Basalt (Elephant Mountain, Pomona, and Umatilla Members) and several Wanapum Basalt
flows (Priest Rapids and Frenchman Springs Sentinel Gap Flow and Frenchman Springs Sand Hollow Flow
Members). To better understand the basalt system and the water-bearing units, a cross-section was
prepared in the vicinity of the Port of Morrow. Figure 1 presents the location of the cross-section and
the wells used in its development, and Figure 2 presents the basalt units within the cross-section.

Historically, water supply wells were constructed across multiple water-bearing zones found within the
basalt system. However, current practices consider this to be comingling of the individual water-bearing
units and can cause unintended impacts. To eliminate these impacts, current well construction
standards for CRBG wells require new wells be completed in only one water-bearing zone.

Points of Appropriation

The Port of Morrow’s existing Port Well 2 (MORR 756) has a completed depth of 560 feet below ground
surface (bgs) and appropriates groundwater from only the Umatilla Member of the Saddle Mountain
Basalt, as shown in Figure 2. Due to an error during the certification of Certificate 90019 and multiple
other Port rights at the same time, the location description for the Port Well 2 on Certificate 90019 is
not accurate. This transfer application corrects the location description for the existing POA to reflect
the actual Port Well 2 (which has always been at this location). Port Well 3 (MORR 757 — located 30 feet
west and inside the same building) has a completed depth of 47 feet bgs and appropriates water from
Quaternary-Tertiary Sediments, and because it produces water from a different aquifer, it should not be
included as a point of appropriation on this water right.

The Port of Morrow is proposing to also add four (4) additional points of appropriation (APOA) to this
right. The Port has identified 4 locations where they may potentially drill new wells into the basalt
aquifer system, well cluster locations A, B, C, and D (refer to Transfer map). Although there may be up to
3 completed basalt wells at each of the proposed new locations (associated with “other” Port water
rights), this transfer identifies only the well within these clusters that will be completed in the Umatilla
Member as proposed APOAs, ensuring that the proposed APOAs are producing water from the same
aquifer.

Wells A1, B1, C1, and D1 will be the first wells in clusters A, B, C, and D, and will all be completed in the

Umatilla Member. This transfer is proposing to add as APOA to Certificate 90019 wells A1, B1, C1, and
D1.

13552
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ATTACHMENT

Geologic Summary and Geologic Logs

I
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RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

Geologic Summary Evaluation of MORR 777

O
Well Completed: December 30, 1969 WRD
Total Depth: 335 ft bgs

REPORTED WELL CONSTRUCTION (from State of Oregon Water Well Report form):

16 inch-diameter steel casing from 0 ft to 51 ft bgs; drilled with bentonite/cement seal O ft to 45 ft.

12 inch-diameter steel casing from 0 ft to 162 ft bgs; cement & bentonite grout seal from 0 ft to 162 ft
bgs.

8 inch-diameter open-borehole from 162 ft to 335 ft bgs.

Open Interval In Well: 162 ft to 335 ft bgs.

STRATIGRAPHIC UNITS PENETRATED IN WELL

Note: Interpretation of stratigraphic units (and unit contacts) penetrated in the MORR 777 well are based on (1)information
from the MORR 777 Driller’s Log, (2) a 08 November 2003 downhole video log of this well, and (3) information from the adjacent
MORR 51714 well.

Depth (ft bgs) Thickness (ft) Unit Comments
0to 45 45 Suprabasalt sediments Cataclysmic Flood/Alkali Canyon Fm.
4510 90 45 Elephant Mtn. Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt
90to 120 30 Rattlesnake Ridge Member, Ellensburg Fm. Described as green & blue clay.
120 to 254 134 Pomona Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt Lower contact from video well log.
254 to 320 66 Selah Member, Ellensburg Fm. Described as blue, green clay.
320to 335 +15 Umatilla Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt

Potential Water-Bearing Stratigraphic Units in the Well’'s Open Borehole Interval (162 to 335 ft bgs):
Bottom of the Pomona Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt

Selah Member, Ellensburg Formation

Upper portion of the Umatilla Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt

Expires 01/01/2021

Jl
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Geologic Summary Evaluation of MORR 776

OWRD
Well Completed: January 17, 1975
Total Depth: 555 ft bgs

REPORTED WELL CONSTRUCTION (from State of Oregon Water Well Report form):
10 inch-diameter steel casing from 0 ft to 120 ft bgs with cement grout seal from 0 ft to 120 ft bgs;
10 inch-diameter open borehole from 120 ft to 220 ft bgs;

8 inch-diameter open borehole from 220 ft to 555 ft bgs.

Open Interval In Well: 120 ft to 555 ft bgs.

STRATIGRAPHIC UNITS PENETRATED IN WELL

Note: Due to the “uneven quality” of descriptions on the original Driller’s Log, interpretation of stratigraphic units (and unit
contacts) penetrated the MORR 776 well are based on (1)information from the MORR 776 Driller’s Log, (2) a 16 February 2004
downhole video log of this well, and (3) information from nearby wells MORR 777 and MORR 51714.

Depth (ft bgs) Thickness (ft) Unit Comments
0to 30 30 Suprabasalt sediments Cataclysmic Flood/Alkali Canyon Fm.
30to0 120 90 Elephant Mtn. Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt Estimated — water-bearing at 93 ft bgs.
120to 162 42 Rattlesnake Ridge Member, Ellensburg Fm. No sediments noted on log; likely includes

top of the Pomona Member.

162 to 256 94 Pomona Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt No contact on well log; from video log.
256 to 327 71 Selah Member, Ellensburg Fm. No contact on well log; from video log.
327 to 392 65 Umatilla Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt No contact on well log; from video log.
392 to 433 41 Mabton Member, Ellensburg Fm. “claystone, green” on well log; contacts

from video log.
433 to 533 100 Priest Rapids Member, Wanapum Basalt
533 to 555* +22 Quincy/Squaw Cr. Member, Ellensburg Fm. “claystone, blue” noted on well log.

*Given the depth of this well and the resulting artesian pressure of the completed well (4 psi listed on log) there is a strong
likelihood that it is also open to the top of the Frenchman Springs Member, Wanapum Basalt

Potential Water-Bearing Stratigraphic Units in the Well’s Open Borehole Interval (120 to 555 ft bgs):
Rattlesnake Ridge Member, Ellensburg Formation
Pomona Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt

Selah Member, Ellensburg Formation

Umatilla Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt

Mabton Member, Ellensburg Formation

Priest Rapids Member, Wanapum Basalt

Quincy/Squaw Creek Member, Ellensburg Formation

Top of the Frenchman Springs Member, Wanapum Basalt

Expires 01/01/2021

i
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RECEIVED

Geologic Summary Evaluation of MORR 51714 NOV 05 2020

Well Completed: March 9, 2009
Total Depth: 571 ft bgs OWRD

REPORTED WELL CONSTRUCTION (from State of Oregon Water Well Report form):

20 inch-diameter steel casing from -8 ft to 40 ft bgs;

16 inch-diameter steel casing O ft to 60 ft bgs; cement grout seal O ft to 60 ft bgs;

12 inch-diameter steel casing from +1 ft to 320 ft bgs; cement grout seal O ft to 320 ft bgs;
16 inch-diameter open borehole from 320 ft to 565 ft bgs;

12 inch-diameter open borehole from 565 ft to 571 ft bgs.

Open Interval In Well: 320 ft to 571 ft bgs.

STRATIGRAPHIC UNITS PENETRATED IN WELL

Note: Interpretation of stratigraphic units (and unit contacts) penetrated in the MORR 51714 well are based on (1)information
from the MORR 51714 Driller’s Log, (2) a 16 February 2004 downhole video log of the adjacent MORR 776 well, and (3)
information from the adjacent MORR 776 Driller’s log.

Depth (ft bgs) Thickness (ft) Unit Comments
0to 49 49 Suprabasalt sediments Cataclysmic Flood/Alkali Canyon Fm.
4910 118 69 Elephant Mtn. Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt
118 to 162 a4 Rattlesnake Ridge Member, Ellensburg Fm. Described as “blue clay”.
162 to 257 95 Pomona Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt
257 to 327 70 Selah Member, Ellensburg Fm. Described as “blue clay”.
327 to 392 65 Umatilla Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt No contact on well log; from video log.
392 to 433 41 Mabton Member, Ellensburg Fm. No sediments on well log; from video log.
433t0 534 101 Priest Rapids Member, Wanapum Basalt
534 to 555 21 Quincy/Squaw Cr. Member, Ellensburg Fm. No sediments on well log; from video log.
555 to 571* +16 Frenchman Springs Member, Wanapum Basalt No contact noted on log — estimated.

*Given the depth of this well there is a strong likelihood that it is also open to the top of the Frenchman Springs Member,
Wanapum Basalt

Potential Water-Bearing Stratigraphic Units in the Well’'s Open Borehole Interval (320 to 571 ft bgs):
Middle to Bottom of the Umatilla Member, Saddle Mtns. Basalt

Mabton Member, Ellensburg Formation

Priest Rapids Member, Wanapum Basalt

Quincy/Squaw Creek Member, Ellensburg Formation

Top of the Frenchman Springs Member, Wanapum Basalt

Expires 01/01/2021

13552



Log of Borehole: Port of Morrow No. 1

Also known as:
Project: Port of Morrow
Location: SW SW, sec. 10, T4N, R25E
Geologist: Terry L. Tolan, R.G.

Well ID: MORR 762

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Engineers & Scientists

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
1020 N. Center Parkway, Suite F
Kennewick, Washington 99336
500-734-9763

FAX 509-734-9764
www.kennedyjenks.com

§ Symbol Lithologic Description

e | €
(g

Sround Suriace
Pleistocene Cataclysmic Flood Deposits

Elephant Mountain Member
Saddie Mountains Basalt

-0

Rattiesnake Ridge Member

AN

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020f

Selah Member
Eliensburg Formation

OWRD

Umatilla Member
Saddle Mountains Basalt

Mabton Member
Ellensburg Formation

§

Priest Rapids Member
Wanapum Basalt

Quincy / Squaw Creek Member
Ellensburg Formation

e

Frenchman Springs Member
Wanapum Basalt

TD 885 f.

Drilled By: Stadeli Drilling Co.
Drill Method: Rotary and Cable
Drill Date: 2/9/1978

TR 18HE2

Total Depth: 685




Geologic Log For Site MORR 1526

NWIS Site ID: 455048119400701

OWRD Log ID: MORR 1526

Well location: 04N/25E-10ADB

Depth drilled, in feet below land surface: 900
Land surface altitude, in feet above Nation Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929: 272

Logged by: T. L. Tolan
Date drilled: 02/01/1991

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

P T —
OWRD
g Water ,E,
£ Symbol Lithologic Description = Bearing £ 43 Remarks
- H Zones SE
o o ow
']
Cataclysmic Flood De BE&&"™ 2
Alkali Canyon Formation @
conglomerate / sandstone
. . -60
Elephant Mountain Member - Saddle Mountains Basa 70
dense interior - colonnade
w—{ s =] Rattlesnake Ridge Member - Ellensburg Formation -
,._._._,.._ sandstone, pebbly sandstone, claystone
Pomona Member - Saddle Mountains Basalt =
flow top breccia
dense interior - entablature =150
200
dense interior - colonnade -250 250
. -270
Selah Member - Ellensburg Formation 275 - 2830 fused il
tuff, sandstone, paleosols
300
& . -345
Umatilla Member - Saddle Mountains Basalt
normal flow top
dense interior - entablature -380
400
440
dense interior - colonnade -470
S00 7 550
Mabton Member - Ellensburg Formation
siltstone / claystone
o
Priest Rapids Member - Wanapum Basalt
Lolo flow -570
normal flow top
dense interior - colonnade
600
615
—__— —1 Quincy/ Squaw Creek Member - Ellensburg Formatic o
D e diatomite, siltstone 4 5 5 2 -
.5‘,1
700




Geologic Log For Site MORR

NWIS Site ID: 455048119400701

OWRD Log ID: MORR 1526

Well location: 04N/25E-10ADB

Depth drilled, in feet below land surface: 900

Land surface altitude, in feet above Nation Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929: 272

1526

Logged by: T. L. Tolan
Date drilled: 02/01/1991

RECEIVED
NOV 05 2020

Depth

1100

1200

1300

5

PR TN TN TN T W T Y T T T A O |

[ T TN T T T T N T N T DN T A T O

I O O O B O |

Symbol

OWRD

s Water E
Lithologic Description £ | Bearing | £ & Remarks
>
2 Zones g g
7} ow
Frenchman Springs Member - Saddle Mountains Bas
Basalt of Sentinel Gap
flow 1 -720
flow top breccia
dense interior - colonnade
760
internal vesicular zone -770
dense interior - colonnade -780
805
Basalt of Sentinel Gap -830
flow 2
normal fiow top 855
dense interior - colonnade -85
00| 900

TD 900 ft.

52
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NOV 05 2020

Generalized Basalt Port of Morrow

] Deep Basalt Well 5A OWRD
Strat h
e 4 Well Tag #1128849

u.
M7 oot o 01

60 § June 208 <+———— 30" Borehole
N

200 —
400 —

600 —

Feet Below Ground Surface

800 =

COLUMBIA RIVER BASALT GROUP

1000 —

1200 =

FIGURE 2

Well 5A As-Built
Port of Morrow

Water Solutions, Inc.

P:\Portland\281 - Port of Morrowi011-Deep Basalt Production Well Project\Figures
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THRAEI TOEEE W e e

Y

}o " STATE OF OREGON NOV = 5199

Mor 1

WATER WELL REPQRY R RESOURCES DEKI-
(as required by ORS 537.765) SALEM OREGON

/ Zte/ /S5

(START CARD) #

(1) OWNER: Well Number_____ —
Name Efgtb/,g (ZZg § 7‘4 IRE
address 220, Poxy /23" :

o3

Cit % State Zi

(2) PE OF WORK:

New Well [ Deepen [J Recondition [ Abandon

(3) DRILL METHOD:
Rotry Air L] Roury Mo~ LJ cable
O Other = e e

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:

County. Latitude. Longitade
Township__4A/__ N or S. Ran %ﬁ or W. WM.
Section d‘i Y% Y .
Tax m&% Block. Subdivision,

Street Address of Well (or nearest address)

/e Do st [ ;

(10) STATI" WATER LEVEL:

ft. below land surface.

. Datcm

) SED USE:

Domestic [ Cﬂm.mumty O Indusma.l D Irrigaiicr_i

(] Thermal [ mjection [ Other

Artesian pressure ____________lb. per square inch.  Date

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES:

5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found /5}?

special Construction appfoval L] Yes B No  Depth of Completed WeljRAd. .

zxplosives used ] Yes R0 Type____ . Amount From To | Estimated Flow Rate .Sng L
HOLE SEAL Amount /4”2 /7,.7 '//Add 7 7

Diam;lfr From To faterial From To sacks or pounds

/57 O\ Vo (ement| O | 74 |
_L0" T 200

—
How was seal placed: MelhodD A D B M Op Oe

(12) WELL LOG:

Ground elevation

L] other Material From To | SWL
Backfill placed from____ &, to ft.  Material Y7 =4 a R
Gravel placed from_____ ft. to_____ft. _Size of gravel L Snaly clay 2 £
(6) CASING/LINER: n& ¥ &7
Diameter  From = To  Gauge SEVQI: Welded readed ﬂa/ 7 7/
casing._ 0 ?_|#£2 | 7to |.375)] /7 7 JAVEY,
" D Ve ZVAVE L
D IZI D 11 /Ry £33 1/39
[E/EI m/E! Vi /39|/52
Liner: _ X /T | 200|280 7 | /82| /771WEB
_ Oo. 0 0O a)/'f‘/t. GIeer
Final location of shoe(s) 0 /2C
{7) PE TIONS/SCREENS: ’Aa..m/rf L7720
Perforations Method M
Screens Type — = = Mulerial “
= — RFECENVED
From To fll:: " Number Diameter Tel:ia'ilf)e Casing Liner - o V=N
M | A0 Yuv3' Srodl O DB/ ’
. 0 0 NOV Vo ZU0U
O [
0O 0 UV"’ Ny
B . 3 % = /
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 lwurF]owIrlg Sk G-~ 73 complewd __F-30-93
O Pump [J Bailer M O Artesian (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
1 certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or abandon-
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Materials
A 200 7[_ ,2 7 A 1 hr. used and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.
& & -

Temperature of Water _éao_ Depth Artesian Flow Found
Was a water analysis done? L ves By whom,

Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? O Too little

(3 saity [J Muddy [TJ 0dor [J Colored [ Other

Depth of strata:

WWC Number
Signed Date

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work per-
formed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed

during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. This report
is true to thg best of my knowledge belief.

C Number.

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SECOND COPY - CONSTRUCTOR “THIRIL GG QYSEOMER  9809C 1091
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NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR

The original and first copy of this report
are to be filed with the

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
SALEM, OREGON 87310 Pl

within 30 days from the date

of well completion.

SEP 1LY

WATER WELL REFORT ta;e Well No. Z/V,[? ‘j_é_—-// %"

rint)

diate Permit No. "_RE.CEIVF D

ove this 1i

(1) OWNER:
i hfl,ru. Q.. dasch. SALEM. OREGO!

V/ATER RESOURCES

Address RT’[ B‘-/ 70

#

New Wenty

e (AL G~ D78 1 S
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): {/

Deepening [

Reconditioning O Abandon [ .

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(3) TYPE

Rotary ‘.
Csable |

OF WELL:

Driven [J
Jetted O
Bored [

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Domestic “§ Industrial [J Municipal [J
Irrigation [0 Test Well. [J Other O

O
% CASING INSTALLED: Threadsd [] wgldedg

» Diam, from .....C

. ............ *# Diam, from

.................. ” Diam. from

. ft. to J‘f.¢ ft. Gage ..%

PERFORATIONS:

'pe of perforator used

Perforated? [J Yes % No.

Size of perforations in. by in.

JE— ... perforations from .. ... 4 |, S —— ft.
S . perforations from ft. to .. ft.
i ... perforations from ... . 10 cnciiisiiniina. 1t.

(7) SCREENS: wenl

screen installed? [J Yes E No

RETLOCATION OF WELL: NUV 05 2020

N County ~ Driller's well number

g“! 1 &g‘," Section // T #77 R 25 . ﬁWRD

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner _

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.

Depth at which water was first found 2@ 1t.
Statie level ¥ 2 ft. below land surface. Date §-258 —7§
Artesian pressure 1bs. per square inch. Date

’ "
(12) WELL LOG:  piameter of well below casing é’
Depth drilled 34 +/  ft. Depth of completed well 3d¢f/ it

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.

MATERIAL From To SWL

Manufacturer's Name _’ > :70 F2 lunb
Type AR WG, i | w A tine. | 52 |/ od W, 5.
Diam, ... Slot size . . E » m=6,k oSt QA &4 M‘I 1o
Diam. ... Slot size .1t R 2, ey =.€,,(MA Laddve | 01y (2 |(w.5,
b {21 130
(8) WELL TESTS:  RUreieiow static level Egumur. A, Glo EXIITTA
Was a pump test made? [] Yes [¥No If yes, by whom? Bag AJJ;‘ -Ji‘\—duu = M ;_37; 2#46
Vield: ; ' 1 hrs. ¥ A +qhb 263
gal /mi:n with £t draw:lown after TS, W ) SYEIESIAY 2
= - 7| Rk Srpnn Yol s 8lavilin). 276 302|108,

Q-

Artesian flow

4] gal./min,

with /37 ft. drawdown after /  hrs.

g.p.m.

Hﬁé w- v:’!k_}blrb-— '3’&4-8@‘1‘

perature of water

Depth artesian flow encountered ............ ft.

Work started §-78 197§ competea  ¥- 25" 17§

) CONSTRUCTION:

Well seal—Material used .

Well sealed from land surface to .. f"r

- £t

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .../ 4.

Diameter of well bore below seal . in.
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal .. 5) e SACkS

Hoyw was cement grou CEAY .ooeesrgpeneengonys
TR 71

795" Cermert

Was a drive shoe used? [ Yes [] No Plugs ... Size: location ... ft.

Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes B No

Type of water?

. depth of strata

Method of sealing strata off

Was well gravel packed? [J-Yes B No Size of gravel:

Gravel placed from ...

Date well drilling machine moved off of well S’ ‘28 19 7"’

Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:
This well was constructed under my direct supervision.

Materials use nd 1nfo afion reported above are true to my
best knowle

[Signed] . ML~ Date 5.25 19.28

nllng Machine Dperaf.or

Drilling Machine Operator’s License No. 4 2/ [/

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name 'T.T‘ ..... GRAIFLEIN . ]
rson, firm or corporauon) (Type or print)
Address fg#{mm |STer AVE HER M1 5T 0RE

[Signed] \/ud‘;f_ e

watef Wenl Contractor)

b4 S 1. [N <

Contractor’s License No. . é.:) ..... Date r; 28 " IB.ZJ’ '

oL

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) - SP*45656-119

18559



NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
The original and first copy of this report )
are to be filed with the o .«

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT,
SALEM, OREGON 97310

within 30 days from the date

of well completion.

WATERWELLREP(ES’IECEIVED

STATE OF OREGON

(Please type or pﬂ“}ATEP o
(Do not write above this line) SALE;OSSEE?!;M%“ No.

/N 25N cd

APR ]_ 1 1977$tate Well No.

(1) OWNER:

Name

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:
County (VAT =" e Driller's well number

Address PO  Rey 294

;ﬁmdmﬁgﬁ =093
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check

New Well ﬁ Deepening [ Reconditioning [J
1f abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

Abandon [J

E:;?:y ?::L? B Domestic ‘# Industrial [J Municipal O
Dug O Bored O Irrigation [J Test Well [J Other jm}
ICASING INSTALLED: Threaded 1 Welded#
. Diam, from .....0 ft. to .28 #t. Gage 3&.3
..” Diam. from ft. to it. Gage ..
- -..." Diam. from ft. to it. Gage .. =

PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [J Yes w No.

gz %:Sﬂ‘,"Section ] . 4N R 25F,

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

W.M.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.

Depth at which water was first found ?d ft.
Staticlevel (& & £t below land surface. Date J-37~77
Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch. Date

WELL LOG:
14 2

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.

(]
Diameter of well below casing 6 .....................
ft. Depth of completed well

(12)

Depth drilled

: of perforator used MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations in. by ] in. ) o 3
rmemsersermereeene pErforations from ft. to ft. 3 /.Z-

... perforations from ft. to ft. iz | /9
— ... perforations from ft. to 1t. [9 | ¥o
¥o | 129
. ‘Well screen installed? Yes o
\3)) ARG D Yes B.N | l20 | 1Y2 W 8.
Manufacturer’s Name
Type Model NO. weeeeeeresene e sesecmesane
Diam. ... Slot size ... ... Set from ft. to £t.
Diam. ............... Slot size ............ Set from ft. to ft.
. Drawd is amourtt water level is
(8) WELL TESTS: !ovm'eg“gélow stauuc level _BECE!VED
Was a pump test made? [ Yes_gNo If yes, by whom? |
Tt gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. e
7
" ” ”
B4 - #e - L OWRD
, OGP v UST s
Baliortest % &  gal/min. with §D ft. drawdown after hrs. | TF
Artesian flow g.p.m.
serature of water Depth artesian flow encountered ... ff. | Work started 3 -3 1977 completed if ~ 1 187Y
Date well drilling machine moved off of well - 1%
(9) CONSTRUCTION: e Yoi 7
Well seal—Material used . S el BBt e .. | Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:
This w 11 was constructed under my direct supervision.
‘Well sealed fvom land surfaoe 10 ... O i ft. Materials inform n reported above are true to my
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal .. best knowl heL )
Diameter of well bore below seal ... 5. [Signed] hdTin Y ln £JtastS _ Date .- % L., 19. 77
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal 7 sacks L i (D'u'u“ M” & Gperator) /6 2
How was cement grout placed? Drilling chine Operator’s License No. . 7
""""""""""""""""""""" Water Well Contractor’s Certification:
o This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Was a drive shoe used? [J Yes wo Phugs ... Size: location ......... ft. Wanias TR g GEII'F}H

Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes B(No

Type of water? depth of strata

Method of sealing strata off

Was well gravel packed? [J Yes [{No

Gravel placed from .......ccoe..

Size of gravel: ....ecccnnanen :

(Peyson, firm or corporation)

or print) B
Address f!? & HﬁﬁMLi"fO"‘ ME )L/Et/ t3Te M, dff

[Signed] ..

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

SP*45658-119




Moke 52462,

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD# |212565 |
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) ORIGINAL LOG # | |
(I) LAND OWNER Owner Well LD SA .
i Namee Po;ns; h’:';mc (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
. O oW County _ Momow 1y 4 N_Nrs Rangeg E/W WM
Address PO Box 200 : Sec 10 SW jsofthe  NE 14 TaxLlot 100
Gi foardman State __OR___Zip_ 97018 Tax Map Nomber 04N25E10 Lot
(2) TYPE OF WO New Well D Deepening Conversion w N = e DMS o DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) r—‘Abamionnmlgcumnlm Sa) & . - DMS or DD
(2a) PRE-ALTERAT!PN Long - or
To E‘ Sil mm wu Thrd (" Street address of well (@ Nearest address
Casinj
l!'[_] Ll - D 750 Columbia Ave NE, Boardman, OR 97818
Material F
Seal: | [ l B
(3) DRILL. METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL N P
X : e (psi) )
x Roary A [ Rotary Mud [¥]cable [ Jauger [ Jcable Mud S
Reverse Rotary Other Completed Well 6/15/18 20
{4) PROPOSED USE (| Domestic Dlrxigmion DCommunily Flowing Artesian”|_ | Dry Hole? [ |
Industrial/ Commericial Livestock DDeummnk 'WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 0
[ Jmhermat [ Jinjection || Other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWi(psi) + SWL(f})
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standurd D(Amch copy) 1158117 10 as NM 10
Depth of Completed Well 1126 fL 6/15/18 976 1108 | see(8) 20
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt__ |bs
30 0 60 || Cement | 0 | 854 [2543
28 60 79 Calculated | 667 |
24 79 | 408 |[  Cememt | 0 | 68° | 178 |sacks)
20 | 408 | 856 Colculuted| 104 (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
Howwassealpiced:  Mehod X]a [ 1B [Xlc [o [ Materia] From To
l See Attached Formation Log
Backfill placed from 1126 .10 1128 p Material slough
Filter pack from fi.10 ft. Material Size
Explosives used: || Yes Type Amount
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE B e e
Proposod Amount Pounds Actual Amount Pounds NCUEIVED
6) CASING/LINER *EIVED
© 'Em{:l Liner D  + From  To Su_Plsie Wid Thad | —H5—G-5-7(76 RECEIVED
24 | [ 1 68 1 375] @ ()
% | [5]_3 | 854 |35 JUL-0-5-2018
OWRD
smwo oMo DWRd SWRL
O () LR
ShocD Inside |X Outside DOther Location of shoe(s) 854
Tempeasing|_|Yes  Dia From To
Y] PERFORATION&ISC REENS
erforations  Method
Scrccrl.s Type Material Date Started MBI Completed ok kid
Perf/  Casing/ Screen Scrislot Slot #of  Tele
Screen Liner  Din From To width __length _slots _pipesize | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
1 certify that the work [ performed on the conslruction. deepening, alteration, or
sbandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reporied above are true lo
the best of my knowledge and belief.
License Number 1991 Date 6/29/18
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is | hour Simned _1:/.4-
@ Pump O Bailer O Air () Flowing Artesian e e AA
i in___Dmwdown  Drill stem/Pump depth_Duration (hr) (bonded) Water Welf Constructor Certilication
2275 85 65 1 accept responsibility for the construction, deepening. alieration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliunce with Oregon water supply well
Temperature 79 79 °F Lgbanalysis Dyﬁ By construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
d be below) TDS amount 182 6/29/18
Wnl:rlguallly :Ims" = ef)c:sm,]uicn\) Anioun mits

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF CﬁMI"LETlON OF WORK Form Version: 0.95



MoeR G24¢ z

MORR 52462
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - WELL L.D. LABEL# L 128849
continuation page START CARD # 212565
ORIGINAL LOG # ]
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Water Quality Concerns
Dic 4+ From To  Gauge Sil Plste Wid Thed From To Description Amount  Units
(2 ()
SIES
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION SWL Date From To EstFlow SWL(ps) + SWL()
BORE HOLE SEAL kel
Dia  Fom  To Material From To Amt Ibs
16 (856 [1128 || I [ ]
Calculated
| | | ]
Calculated
[ I [ ]
Calculated
| [ | |
Calculuted
AT e M (11) WELL LOG
Material From To
(6) CASING/LINER
CosingLiner Dia + From To Gauge St Plstc Wid Thrd PECEFIVED
QO ® NOV U ZUZU
ole = L3 ko e
ome ome GWRE
oo ] oN®
Ll L Q
Q Q
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS RECEIVED
Perfl  Casing/ Screen Semfslot  Slot  #of  Tele/
Screen Liner  Dia From To width length _ slots e size JUL 3—5 ﬁiﬁ
OWRD
Comments/Remarks
* outside 24" casi
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour FEERESES
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr)




122
139
275
285
290
338
355
470
483
488
489
492
496
505
532
542
545
552
643
647
650
651
660
667
675
712

35
45
59
78
82
83
93
122
139
275
285
290
338
355
470
483
488
489
492
496
505
532
542
545
552
643
647
650
651
660
667
675
712
718

MORR 52462

Port of Morrow Well SA
SC #212565 - Well Tag ID # L128849 RECEIVED
Formation Log NOV 05 2020
by Schneider Water Services
DESCRIPTION OWRD

Soil, brown, sandy, silty

Gravel, 8" minus & sand, brown, coarse

Clay, brown, medium w/gravel, 6" minus

Clay, grey, medium w/gravel, 6" minus

Basalt, grey, medium w/claystone lenses, green & grey, soft-medium

Basalt, black, medium soft

Basalt, black, soft w/claystone, green, soft

Basalt, medium soft, fractured w/claystone, green, medium-soft & gravel, multicolored
Basalt, soft-hard, fractured w/claystone, green, medium-soft & gravel, multicolored
Basalt, multicolored, broken, vesicular

Basalt, grey, hard

Basalt, grey, black-brown-green, fractured, broken
Claystone, green w/basalt, grey, black & green, broken
Claystone, green

Claystone, green, soft w/basalt, black

Basalt, black & dark grey, hard

Clay, blue green, hard, w/basalt, black, medium
Basalt, dark grey, hard, occasional pyrite

Basalt, black, medium-soft

Sand, black, medium

Clay, green, soft, silty

Claystone, green, hard w/basalt, bl_ack, weatl'le_re_d, br_oken RECEIVED -
Sandstone, grey & green

Claystone, green, medium-hard JUL 0D 2018
Basalt, black, medlum,. fractured, broken, vesicular OWRD

Basalt, dark grey, medium-hard, fractured

Basalt, grey, hard, some fractures

Basalt, black, fractured & broken, some vesicles & clay green, medium-hard

Basalt, black, fractured, broken w/wood, hard, semi-petrified w/clay, brown, soft & claystone, tan, hard
Clay, multicolored, medium

Clay, green, medium, soft

Clay, green, hard

Clay, whitish green, soft w/basalt, black, broken

Basalt, black & brown, broken & fractured w/colored minerals (brown and green), some vesicles

Basalt, brown & some grey, broken, fractured, weathered, some vesicles

Page 1 of 2 13552



TO
721
760
765
769
775
812
818
824
834
837
976
984
989
1017
1021
1026
1031
1039
1051
1069
1078
1089
1108
1114
1128

MORR 52462

Port of Morrow Well SA
SC #212565 - Well Tag ID # 1.128849
Formation Log
by Schneider Water Services

DESCRIPTION

Basalt, grey & some brown, medium, fractured, broken w/brown mineral stain, some vesicules
Basalt, dark grey, fractured, hard
Basalt, dark grey to black, medium hard, some fractures

Basalt, black & red, medium-soft, fractured, broken, some vesicles

Basalt, black, medium, fractured

Basalt, grey, medium-hard, some fractures

Basalt, greenish grey, medium, fractured, vesicular, some brown and red stains

Basalt, dark grey, and brown, medium, vesicular, fractured, weathered

Basalt, dark grey, medium vesicular, fractured, some weathered

Basalt, dark grey, medium hard, occ fractures

Basalt, dark grey, hard, some fractures

Basalt, black, medium, vesicular

Basalt, black, medium, some fractures

Basalt, grey, hard

Basalt, black, med, fractured, broken, some vesicles

Basalt, dark grey, hard RECEIVED
Basalt, black, broken, vesicular

Basalt, dark grey, hard, some fractures NOV 05 2020
Basalt, dark grey, hard

Basalt, black, weathered, broken, vesicular OWRD
Basalt, grey, hard, fractured

Basalt, grey, hard o _
Basait, black w/brown, fractured, broken, occ vesicles, some weath(;red
Basalt, grey, hard, occ fractures

Basalt, dark grey, medium hard, some fractures

RECEIVED
JUL 05 2018
OWRD

Page 2 of 2
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Lt % S ATEOFOREGON f FEB -6 1991 Wfﬁ/@@
WATER WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765) ‘ WATER RESOURCES DEPT, (START CARD) # 19829
(1) OWNER: Well Number-_4_SAREM, QBEGQM ATION OF WELL by legal description:
Name Port of Morrow Conamy DOEEON et Pegwats. . "
Adaress PO Box 200 Township 4N NorS, Ran 25E EorW, WM.
City Boardman state OR zip 97818 o Nﬁ ” NE .,
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lot Lot Block Subdivision
P New Well ] Deepen [ Recondition [] Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest address)
(3) DRILL METHOD
O RotaryAir  [®] Rotary Mud & cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
Kl owmer Reverse Circulation Air Rotary = 2 bedow Jand surface. B T
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian prmure.__._._lg_, Ib. per square inch. Date _Z_Q.L
[J Domestic [0 Community [X Industrial O Irrigation (11) WATER BE ARING ZONES:
O Thermal [l Injection O Other ) 7
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 366 Dhgth wiEhwt s o
Special Construction approval Yes No Depth of Completed Well . From To Estimated Flow Rate [ SWL
Ye No O [ 677 900 see (8) ee(10)
Explosivesused [] B Tvpe — Amount 7 33 unknown 7
HOLE SEAL Amount May be othegrs between above zones
Diam;}:r Frta-n ;‘07 Material Frnton 6;‘00 ni%orpo\:;(h
cement SaCKS
204 57 1650 (12) WELLLOG: g, yndlevation _zpprox. 272
16 1650 1682 Material From | To | SWL
15-4682 1900 See attached sheet
Howwassealplaced: Method X A (OB [OcC Op OE
O other Step Test:
Backfill placed from fi.to f.  Material 1675 gpm 607DD after 2.3 hrs
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Sizeofgravel 1970 gpm 76"DD after 5,0 hrys (inicl. above)
(6) CASING/LINER: 2360 gpm 102'DD after 7.5 Hrs (ijncl.dbove)
Diameter From , To Gauge|Steel Plastic Welded Threaded 2030 gpm 149'DD after 9.5 hrs (ilncl.dbove)
Casing___18 H&4.51650 |.373® O =& O 3490 gpm 197'DD after 11.5 |hrs(ilncl.above)
O O O O DD includes 18 psi shut in plug pumping level.
16 | 638682 |.379 & 0O = 0O
24 3757 1.379 m @O = O
Licee 12% 1627 900 |.375 m O b 0O
*except at] screens and top $5'Bglls put to fF" [
Final location of shoe(s) 24" @ 57; 18" @ 650 RECEIVED
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
B Perforations Method _fac i _!r\‘l‘!:}\; ‘f} 5 ‘)_ﬂ?ﬂ
X Screens * Type Material
Slo Tele/pi
From To tll.r.et Number, Diameter e:if:;:pe Casing Liner nWRD
677 692 [.2x3 | 360 O X =
*692 717 {.150 | cont 12 PS O 0
717 774 1.2x3 (1368 O =
*774 784 |.150 | cont 12 PS O '
84 18 |.2x3 | 816
8 gu% -150 7 con T2 PS S %] Date started 1/ 23/90 Completed _2/1/91
e - e x (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
® p O Bail 0 as ml leupg abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
A et L e standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief.
—step test] reported in (12) 1hr. _ wwe N"‘gt}e{fg'%f’—
=7% hour cpnstant ratle test on atthched graph | &® i
—well flows 1500 gpm with approx 2 psi back pressyr@onded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
reoprtestrsr 15" Deps e Fon s DELOVGS | acopt raponsbity e te somtrction shertio, o shardonmen
Was a water analysis done? ElYes Bywhom __OQWIDET work perfofy ime is in compliance with Oregon well
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intendeduse? L[] Too little constructigpfetarrdgds, s 44 is¢true to the best of my know‘“‘%e and
[0 salty O Muady [J 0dor (J Colored [J Other belief. 1 WWC Nu:7
Depth of strata: Signeg/ YU Dt TS 1/ :
ORICINAL & FIRST COPY - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SET sgc::l%bg) COPY - CONSTRU ) 13) COPY - CUSTOMER 9809C /88
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278
283
280
339
345
371
381
499
bl4
521
5562
568
671
622
652
677
696
7086
712
716
724
766
775
782
785
807
B22
B35
B45
867
885

136
138
150
153
182
188
278
283
280
339
345
371
381
498
bl4
521
552
569
571
622
652
877
696
706
712
716
724
766
775
782
785
807
822
835
845
BB7
885
800

o A VIR B
Port of Morrow
Well #4 HEEE”]ED
Start Card No. 19829 FEB - 6 1991
by Schneider Drilling Co. .
TER RESOU
scription SALEM, Qggéos A?EPT.

Sand, brown, med w/some gravel

Gravel 4" minus & sand, med-coarse

Gravel 10" minus & sand, coarse, some cemented
Gravel 10" minus & sand, med-coarse, tan
Gravel B" minus w/clay, brown

Gravel 3" minus w/clay. binder, brown

Basalt, brown, fractured RECE!VED
Basalt, black, hard
Basalt, black & grey, hard NOV 05 2020

Basalt, black & grey, hard, some fractures
Basalt, brown, med

Basalt, brown, soft OWRD
Clay, brown, =oft

Clay, grev-blue, soft

Clay, greenish blue w/brown rock & claystone
Basalt, black & grey, vesicular

Basalt, red & brown, vesicular

Basalt, grey & brown, med

Basalt, grey, hard

Basalt, multi-color: brown, black, grey, hard
Basalt, grey, hard

Basalt, mostly grey, some brown & red, hard
Basalt, grey, hard

Basalt, grey & black, med

Basalt, green & purple, soft

Clay, green w/black rock

Claystone, blueish green

Basalt, black w/blue clay & claystone

Basalt, black

Basalt, grey, hard

Clay, green w/some rock, black

Clay, greyish brown

Clay, blueish green w/claystone, blueish green
Basalt, grey, med

Basalt, grey, med to hard

Basalt, grey, hard

Basalt, grey, hard, fractured

Clay, multi-color, green, brown w/some basalt, black
Basalt, black, vesicular w/green clay

Basalt, black, vesicunlar w/quartz

Basalt, multi-color, broken, vesicular

Basalt, black fractures w/vesicular basalt
Basalt, grey & black, fractures

Basalt, grey, very fractured, hard

Basalt, black, med, fractured

Basalt, black & red, vesicular, soft

Basalt, black, fractured

Basalt, red, fractured, stained & black basalt
Basalt, black, fractured

Basalt, red & black vesicular, very, very soft
Basalt, black & red, much harder, fractured
Basalt, black, some fractures, med

Basalt, black, fractured

Basalt, gray, some fractures




NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR g g B. F?
iginal and first copy of this report i’ n =
O e T fih s ths WATER WELL REPORT " ©- . § - &

STATE OF OREGON (*'°" 7 ';378 State Well No.‘ﬂ.. '.“‘j W, D=L S

(Please type or print)

WATER RESQURCES DEPARTMENT,
SALEM, OREGON 97310

within 30 days from the da b }.his l-[,n.:):‘.'. DS p v State Permit NO. et
of well completion. o not write above e
s g e v £ i, [Port Well 1|
\__;_____—,—-’ LA
(1) OWNER: P (10) LOCATION OF WELL: #2
Nameport Of Morrow s, County MOTTOW Driller's well, number
Aadrec BOATAMAT, OTegon Yu.. TR S W 1R Wi section 10 1w ZZ )/ = 258 _—
7
" = Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): o PT.
New Well E) Deepening T Reconditioning [J Al;a'a‘l':don 0
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. (ll) WATER LEVEL: Comple tod well.
(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (Check): Depth at which water was first found
oo vy 8 Domestic [J.Industrial 3 Municipal [] | Static level FLOWINE #. Salow isod siriace; Dase 27 Of ?8
Dug [J Bored [J Irrigation [] Test Well [J Other O | Artestan pressure3d lbs. per square inch. Date 2/ 9/ 78
" . "
ARG ‘NSTi‘{*LEn- Tpeced D Waitas B (12) WELL LOG:  pummir-or we siesow: siotig oo
% THRTR BP0 s o ft. cvee T, Gage®.S2% Denth drilied 685 P T ———— 685 5
2 -.." Diam. from . 1'6 . ft. to 535 ft. Gage'.33...o d = z

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;

---------------- " Diam. from .. ft. to #t. Gage ......ooww | and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [J Yes XJ] No. position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
1 ype of perforator used MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations in. by in, oandy gravel grey Y 3
e ... perforations from ... - It mﬂders grey 3 39
"MedHard brocken Basalt grey |39 L1
... perforations from .. .. ft.
............................. perforations from .. ft. to ... 1t. Haré BO.BB.].'E grey 41 140
"Med Basalt brn, 140 [i51
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [] Yes {9 No Hard Basalt grey 151 186
Manufacturer’s Name ..... .. | Hed Basalt porous brn, 186 198
R Model No. w...... Hard Basalt grey 198 [309
Diam. Slot size ..1t. . Hard brockem Basalt blk, 309 322
Diam. ... Slot size ... «. | Hard Basalt grey 322 |47L
— P Med Porous Basalt blk, 74 1529
(8) WELL TESTS: Iowered below statie IFgthemome Punp | Fard Easalt grey 529 670
Was a pl&%p test made? X] Yes [1No If yes, by whom? Med Sandstone bra W,B, 670 [685
& 3 — 3 REC
gal'/mif' b 2 dmwj" e hr:' Test pumplng wasdelayed so lo =CEIVEL
uiies by Faremore Pump because of axtesi S
- . e " | conditions, Completed 4/19/78 NGV 5 202(
Bailer test gal./min. with . ft. drawdown after hrs.
_Artesian flow 1500 E.p.m. - _@WRD
erature of water 78 Depth artesian flow encountered 6..80 ...... ft. | Work started ?/ 2?/ 77 18 Completed 2/ 9/ 7 19 s
(9) CONSTRUCTIO Date well drilling machine moved off of well 2/9/78 19
g ment Grout

Well seal—Material used . Drilling Machine Operator's Certification:

This well was constructed under my direct supervision.

Well sealed froc. lind mirtecs t0 .5 | Materials used ,and information ted ajjove are true to my
Diameter of well bore to bottom of best knowdedgg/and bglief.
"
Diameter of well bore below seal . fg“to 535 10 {0 685 [Signed) LA AA g ate h/29/?8 19.......
Number of sacks of cement used zﬁ 1 seal PBGI g, SACKS (Drilling Mach 84
How was cement grout placea; MC5 vern Fower Grouter Drilling Machine Operator’s License NO. ..o
R I = mnan | et Well Contvicles's Osrttiatta;
- ' o This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is

e true to the best o{ my. knowledge and belief.
Was a drive shoe used? [J Yes K] No Plugs ... Size: location ... 1t Name 011 111“5
Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes ¥ No - (Person, IT'I\drcorpm'nﬂon) (Type or print)
Type of water? depth of strata Address ........... ' ._ IR, ' Ay NS
Method of sealing strata off ﬁ @/ ‘

crnoc of sealing stratz o - : [Signed |\ AA- Lo - A 2 (2
Was well gravel packed? [] Yes X1 No Size of gravel: ... - (Water
Gravel placed from ... fi. to ... e T Contractor’s License No. 519 ................................. , 19,

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) 1 3 5 5 2 SP*45656-119




ELEIVED

WATER WELL REPORT

staTE OF oREGONAN 91375  state wen vo. W/ZSE -[Oba,
(Please type or prBtrATE ENGINEER

GINEER, SALEM, OREGON &
sthin 30 days from the date

of well completion. W 7% (Dp not write above thg‘&tﬁﬂ. OREGOMN JPOFt Well 2 l_#’_.'-—-

State Permit N0, e sesssssassens

) OWN — (10) LOCATION OF WELL:

E
Name %ﬁ f &/‘: /%/? ﬂo&(; County /" 4 K:(’ OCL) Driller’s well number { ‘/f (/ﬂ
Address L 5 V& s 17 //,f 1 [&’t} 14 Seetion /O T. }/A/ R. 2< -2 wm

7 =
& 2 Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well p( Deepening O Reconditioning [ Abandon []

1f abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (cheCk): Depth at which water was first found '5‘5{3 L.
Fé:;t;:y E ?:ti::? 8 Domestic [J Industrial KMun!cipal O | Static level X ft. below land surface. Date /J-/)—;'l/]y
Dug Bored [} Irrigation [} Test Well [] Other O | Artesian pressure lbs, per square inch. Date
CASING INSTALLEL:  turedsa D) . Welded (12) WELL LOG:  piameter of well below casing ../.Z=.....

A&.." Diam. from ..-.......Q e 2 B0 A

. Depth drilled S (O 1t Depth of completed well Ot
...... 12 Diam, trom —F= D 10 . FBT_a Sto

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;

vamvarenee” DigM. from it. to it and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aguifer penetrated,
with at least one eniry for each change of formation. Report each change in
PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [] Yes XNO_ position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.

» of perforator used MATERIAL From To SWL

Size of perforations in. by in. _,5:55 /9' 77—/?{”50 Sf/f ya
eeereeeeeremeeeenes p@Tforations from ft. to . 1t.
.......................... .. perforations from 1t. to 1t.
rereenennmnnene. TfoOrations from .. ft. to £t.
(7 SCREENS: Well screen installed? [J Yes %No CACIVED
Manufacturer's Name By e et Sl
TYpe ... MOodel NO. i v ceecenest s mmsrmmsres sasen P
Diam. ... Slot size ... Set from it. to it NUV U LU0
Diam. ... Slot size ... . Set from .. 1t. to 1t. N
(8) WELL TESTS:  RUmdgyn, X Wdidiova ™ v = OWRD
Was a pump test made? ﬁlﬁ [] No If yes, by whom? S;‘Fﬁ.ﬂﬁ’
vield: F 7O gal/min. with /77 1t. drawdown after é’“}lhrs. 2
. " 2 l "
" T " " ”
Bailer test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
Artesian flow g.p.m.

\perature of water 70 Depth artesian flow encountered .........-. ft. Work started j,f/"o"‘ /0 197§/Comp1eted PE 2O 197‘/
(8) CONSTRUCTION: 67__ ”‘j‘}:"’;}_ﬁ& HoEn) 7241 T Lote wenl arilling machine moved off of well )Ec. A3 19’1&/
Wall seal—Matarial used aéf-/[;’f (’ o Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:

Well sealed from land surface 10 #0200 T& ANG_ 427~ (417 TR Wkl R COnRIFIENES “”2;51.;33’ Aliact oo

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal __/é-ﬁ‘_Jan'o AP
Diameter of well bore below seal l?—-,:.. in. e e N e L Mt TS A
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal -5‘ S’ sacks 6‘

Number of sacks of bentonite used in well seal ......... ... saCkS it A A —

v
Brand te .. AATIONA L
Aynd xjane of benbul Water Well Contractor’s Certification:
Number of pounds of bentonite per mo gallons

’ s "
T T DR G | o TSRS A e

Was a drive shoe used? ¥ Yes [JNo _Plugs rrrrr Size: location .. £t | 0 AN 5 THASSTEL. )2 /¢ g_,/.l}& 4. o

Did any strata contain unusable water? Yes [] No (Person, firm or corporation) or print)

Type of water? ﬁakﬁ;,/ depth of strata 9( Addressﬂ{g SE ‘S:Mfr Q“{F‘ %}W” p’@f
Method of sealing strata off (/ ¥7 S /27 A4 i (Eprenly [Sign WW‘W’

Was well gravel packed? [] Yes mqo Size of gravel: ..o (Water Well Contractor)

Gravel placed from ft. to 1t. Contractor’s License No. /ﬂ Date é) .......... 3'@ ....... y 1 97}/

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) : SP*45656-119
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K. J. Strasser Drilling Co.

8110 S. E. Sunset Lane

Portland, Oregon 97206
January 1, 1974

Log of well for Port of Morrow

sand and gravel

sand and boulders, some binder
loose sand and gravel
broken rock

medium hard black basalt
hard grey basalt

porous black basalt
green clay

porous brown basalt
porous black basalt
medium hard grey basalt
porous brown basalt

hard grey basalt

broken black basalt
green clay

green sandy clay

medium hard black basalt
broken black basalt
meium hard black basalt
porous black basalt
medium hard black basalt
porous black and brown basalt
medium hard black basalt
porous black basalt
green clay and shale

20
42

44

50

98
108
142
154
175
190
201
311
320
402
422
426
432
443
475
483
501
533
550

- 20
- 42
- 44
- 50
- 98
- 108
~ 142
- 154
- 175
- 190
- 0L
- 311
- 320
- 402
- 422
- 426
- 432
- 443
- 475
- 483
- 501
- 533
- 550
- 560
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Water Solutions, Inc.

October 30, 2020

Kelly Starnes

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Re: Transfer Application for Certificate 90019

Dear Mr. Starnes:

GS| Water Solutions, Inc. (GSI), is submitting the enclosed transfer application on behalf of the Port of Morrow.
Due to an error during the certification of Certificate 90019 and multiple other Port water rights at the same
time, the point of appropriation location description on the certificate points to Port Well 3 (MORR 757) instead of
Port Well 2 (MORR 756). Both of these wells are located within the same building, and are separated by only 30
feet. This transfer application corrects the name and location description for the existing point of appropriation to
reflect the actual Port Well 2, which has always been at this location. The Port of Morrow is also proposing to add
four (4) additional points of appropriation to this right which would all be completed in the same aquifer as Port
Well 2.

The Port requests that the C-date for this transfer application be made October 1, 2029, which will allow the Port
sufficient time to finalize the future well locations, develop the funding through their master planning process,
and then drill the well (takes up to 7 months per well - depending upon the depth).

The transfer application and a check in the amount of $1,570.00 for the application fee are enclosed. If you have
any questions regarding this application, please contact me at 971-200-8519.

Sincerely,

1

P
B 4 / .
,"/_jm,c. &1 05‘4] - /llrt"*‘-f—

Bruce Brody-Heine

CC: Miff Devin, Port of Morrow

Enclosures: Transfer Application
Check in the amount of $1,570

GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 147 SW Sheviin Hixon Drive, Suite 201, Bend, OR 97702 " www.gsiws.com



